# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Keith T. Carron	09/26/2002
Bryan Hubert Ray	09/27/2002
Roberta A. Sulk	09/26/2002

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	University of Wyoming
Street Address:	1000 East University Avenue
Internal Address:	Dept. 3672
City:	laramie
State/Country:	WYOMING
Postal Code:	82071

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13160985

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (609)631-2402

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 609-631-2400

Email: PASchwarz@duanemorris.com
Correspondent Name: DUANE MORRIS LLP - Princeton

Address Line 1: PO BOX 5203

Address Line 4: PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08543-5203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: UW-1(DIV)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul A. Schwarz

Total Attachments: 3

source=UW1DivAssignment#page1.tif source=UW1DivAssignment#page2.tif source=UW1DivAssignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026449 FRAME: 0079

540.00 131608

CH \$40 00

501565933

UW-I

# <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Keith T. Carron, Bryan Hubert Ray and Roberta A. Sulk (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS) have invented certain inventions relating to LYOPHILIZATION OF COLLOIDAL METALS FOR SURFACE ENHANCED RAMAN SCATTERING for which a non-provisional United States utility application was filed on June 21, 2002, and accorded U.S. application serial number 10/177,194, said non-provisional application claiming the benefit of U.S. provisional application serial number 60/300,270 filed on June 21, 2001; and

WHEREAS, the University of Wyoming, a public educational institution under the Constitution of the State of Wyoming, with its Research Products Center located at P.O. Box 3672, Room 152, Education Annex, Laramic, Wyoming 82071 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE of valuable consideration to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said applications and to any and all inventions described in said applications for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties; including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties;

ASSIGNORS request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

ASSIGNORS authorize and empower the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from ASSIGNORS.

ASSIGNORS hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to claim the aforesaid benefit of

-[-

UW-1

the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

ASSIGNORS agree that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the ASSIGNORS will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions, renewals, and reexamination thereof and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country; communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known to the ASSIGNORS relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents on said inventions in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS covenant with said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that ASSIGNORS have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Laramie WY USA

DIBITED AL	
(City, Province or state, country)	9/26/02
KEITH T. CARRON	(Date)
WITNESS: Kirse Kelly	
(Please Print Name)	
Tive Delly	9/26/2002
(Signature)	(Date)
WITNESS:	
DON MAHAWATTA	
(Please Print Name)	
Hehavatte-	9/26/02
(Signature)	(Date)
/C	S. P

UW-1

Signed at <u>Laramie</u> , <u>W</u> (City, Province or state, country)	·
BRYAN HÜBERT RAY	$\frac{09/27/02}{\text{(Date)}}$
WITNESS:  Kirge Kelly (Please Print Name) (Signature)	9/27/2002 (Date)
WITNESS:  Qualt-Langiu!;  (Please Print Name)  (Signature)	9/21/02 (Date)
Signed at Laramie, WY US/ (City, Province or state, country)  ROBERTA A. SULK	9/26/02 (Date)
WITNESS:  Kirse Kelly (Please Print/Name)  (Signature)	9/26/2002 (Date)
WITNESS:  DON MAHAWATTA (Please Print Name)  Hahawatta (Signature)	9   26   62 (Date)

PTN\27121.1

-3-

**PATENT REEL: 026449 FRAME: 0082**